

No. 24-1201

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE ARMENDARIZ and CHINOOK CENTER,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS; DANIEL SUMMEY, a detective with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; B.K. STECKLER, a detective with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; JASON S. OTERO, a sergeant with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; ROY A. DITZLER, a police officer with the Colorado Springs Police Department, in his individual capacity; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants–Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS

Theresa Wardon Benz
Jacqueline V. Roeder
Kylie L. Ngu
DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP
3400 Walnut Street, Suite 700
Denver, Colorado 80205
Tel.: (303) 892-9400
theresa.benz@davisgraham.com

Timothy R. Macdonald
Sara R. Neel
Anna I. Kurtz
Mark Silverstein
Laura Moraff
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF COLORADO
303 East 17th Avenue, Suite 350
Denver, Colorado 80203
Tel.: (720) 402-3151
lmoraff@aclu-co.org

Counsel for Jacqueline Armendariz and Chinook Center

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

January 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants’ Attempts to Evade Substantive Review with Baseless Claims of Technical Defects Fail.	2
II. The Armendariz and Chinook Warrants Are Unconstitutional.	5
A. The Warrant to Seize Armendariz’s Devices Violates the Particularity Requirement.	6
B. The Warrant to Search Armendariz’s Devices Violates the Particularity Requirement.	13
1. The warrant is overbroad.....	13
2. The affidavit expands the scope of the search beyond the alleged crime.	18
C. The Warrant to Search Chinook’s Facebook Account Violates the Particularity Requirement.....	20
1. The warrant fails to specify the crime under investigation.....	20
2. The warrant fails to establish a nexus between Chinook’s Facebook page and any particular crime.	23
3. The scope of the warrant exceeds any theoretical probable cause to support it.	26
D. The Warrants Are Subject to Scrupulous Exactitude.	27
III. The Municipal Liability Claim Should Be Remanded for Development of the Factual Record.....	31
IV. Armendariz Is Entitled to Injunctive Relief.	33
V. Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.	34
A. Summey and Ditzler Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity for Obtaining the Warrant to Seize Armendariz’s Devices.....	34

B.	Summey and Ditzler Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity for Obtaining the Warrant to Search Armendariz’s Devices.....	37
C.	Steckler and Otero Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity for Obtaining the Chinook Warrant.	39
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	29
<i>Arkansas Chron. v. Murphy</i> , 183 F. App’x 300 (4th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Buckham v. State</i> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018).....	7
<i>Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Cassady v. Goering</i> , 567 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2009).....	37, 39
<i>Commonwealth v White</i> , 59 N.E.3d 369 (Mass. 2016).....	7
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024).....	32
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	36
<i>Halley v. Huckaby</i> , 902 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Lesoine v. County of Lackawanna</i> , 77 F. App’x 74 (3d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Lipman v. Budish</i> , 974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020).....	32

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....35, 36

Maryland v. Garrison,
480 U.S. 79 (1987).....14, 18, 20

Milligan-Hitt v. Bd. of Trustees of Sheridan Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 2,
523 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008)2, 3

Mink v. Knox,
613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010)11, 20, 35, 37, 39

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....31, 32

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....27

New York v. P.J. Video,
475 U.S. 868 (1986).....30

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2017).....24

People v. Seymour,
536 P.3d 1260 (Colo. 2023).....31

Pleasant v. Lovell,
876 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1989)29, 30

Poolaw v. Marcantel,
565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009), *as amended* (July 24, 2009).....22, 36, 39

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014).....18, 36

Matter of Search of Kitty’s E.,
905 F.2d 1367 (10th Cir. 1990)30

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965).....28, 29, 30

Taveras v. City of New York,
 No. 06-CV-3807-SJ, 2008 WL 5062334 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2008).....32

Thurston v. Frye,
 99 F.4th 665 (4th Cir. 2024)36

United States v. Allen,
 No. 16-10141-01-EFM, 2018 WL 1726349 (D. Kan. Apr. 10,
 2018)42

United States v. Atencio,
 No. 1:21-cr-0058-DCN, 2022 WL 1288734 (D. Idaho Apr. 29,
 2022)10

United States v. Bethel,
 Nos. 23-3482/3668, 2024 WL 1698144 (6th Cir. Apr. 19, 2024).....12

United States v. Brooks,
 427 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2005)15

United States v. Burgess,
 576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2009)9, 15

United States v. Chavez,
 423 F. Supp. 3d 194 (W.D.N.C. 2019).....40

United States v. Christie,
 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)14, 15

United States v. Contreras,
 905 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2018)12

United States v. Ganas,
 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016)34

United States v. Griffith,
 867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....8, 9, 12, 29

United States v. Grover,
 119 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 1997)33

United States v. Guzman,
 No. 97-CR-786 (SAS), 1998 WL 61850 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1998)7

United States v. Harris,
 2021 WL 4847832 (D. Minn. July 16, 2021)41

United States v. Leary,
 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988)37

United States v. Loera,
 923 F.3d 907 (10th Cir. 2019)12, 14

United States v. Lyles,
 910 F.3d 787 (4th Cir. 2018)36

United States v. Marroquin,
 No. 6:19-CR-31-CHB-HAI-6, 2020 WL 7016990 (E.D. Ky. July
 10, 2020)23

United States v. Mercy,
 591 F. Supp. 3d 1369 (M.D. Ga. 2022)16, 19

United States v. Mora,
 989 F.3d 794 (10th Cir. 2021)7, 35

United States v. Nieto,
 76 M.J. 101 (C.A.A.F. 2017)11

United States v. Otero,
 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)18, 19

United States v. Palms,
 21 F.4th 689 (10th Cir. 2021)15

United States v. Purcell,
 967 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2020).22

United States v. Reichling,
 781 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2015)12

United States v. Riccardi,
 No. 20-3205, 2021 WL 3732261 (10th Cir. Aug. 24, 2021).....33, 34

United States v. Salas,
 106 F.4th 1050 (10th Cir. 2024)9

United States v. Smith,
110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024)31

United States v. Suggs,
998 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2021)21

United States v. Summage,
575 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2009)30, 31

United States v. Turner,
2022 WL 195083 (D. Nev. 2022).....24, 25

United States v. Turner,
2023 WL 5696053 (9th Cir. 2023)25

United States v. Wagner,
951 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2020)15

United States v. Walser,
275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 2001)9

United States v. Westley,
2018 WL 3448161 (D. Conn. July 17, 2018)42

United States v. Whitt,
No. 1:17cr060, 2018 WL 447586 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 17, 2018).....23, 24

Voss v. Bergsgaard,
774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985)28, 29, 37, 38, 39

Winston v. Lee,
470 U.S. 753 (1985).....18

Ybarra v. Illinois,
444 U.S. 85 (1979).....23

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978).....27, 29, 30

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 277837

Other Authorities

10th Cir. R. 10.4(D)(2).....2
10th Cir. R. 28(A)3
10th Cir. R. 4133
10th Cir. R. 41([e]).....33
10th Cir. R. 41(g)33, 34
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)3
